equipment; incentive payments to the Company’s top management for its role in crisis management in 2020. The total value of adjustments made was (RUB 1.3 bn) in 2020 and RUB 8.6 bn in 2021.

In million Russian rubles (excl. VAT) FY 2021 FY 2020 Change YoY FY 2021 FY 2020 Change YoY

IAS 17 IAS 17 IFRS 16 IFRS 16

Revenue1 476,364 422,089 +12.9% 476,364 422,089 +12.9%

Gross profit1 95,191 99,187 (4.0%) 95,250 99,245 (4.0%)

Gross margin, % 20.0% 23.5% (3.5pp) 20.0% 23.5% (3.5pp)

Selling general and administrative expenses (excl. D&A) (77,872) (72,362) +7.6% (61,855) (52,402) +18.0%

Other operating income, net (187) 51 (464.1%) (102) 178 (157.5%)

EBITDA2 27,495 26,876 +2.3% 43,656 47,021 (7.2%)

EBITDA margin2, % 5.8% 6.4% (0.6pp) 9.2% 11.1% (2.0pp)

Adjusted EBITDA3 17,414 28,474 (38.8%) 33,576 48,620 (30.9%)

Adjusted EBITDA margin3, % 3.7% 6.7% (3.1pp) 7.0% 11.5% (4.5pp)

D&A (8,867) (8,194) +8.2% (25,337) (24,094) +5.2%

Finance income / (cost), net (7,907) (5,778) +36.9% (14,254) (12,241) +16.4%

Income tax expense (2,071) (1,970) +5.1% (740) (1,676) (55.9%)

Net profit4 8,651 10,934 (20.9%) 3,325 9,009 (63.1%)

Net profit4, % 1.8% 2.6% (0.8pp) 0.7% 2.1% (1.4pp)

23

GROUP SG&A EXPENSE BREAKDOWN

24

In million Russian rubles (VAT excl.) FY 2021 FY 2020 Change YoY FY 2021 FY 2020 Change YoY

IAS 17 IAS 17 IFRS 16 IFRS 16

Personnel 27,921 26,261 +6.3% 27,921 26,261 +6.3%

As % of revenue 5.9% 6.2% -0.4pp 5.9% 6.2% -0.4pp

Rent and utilities 19,125 21,807 -12.3% 4,701 3,656 +28.6%

As % of revenue 4.0% 5.2% -1.2pp 1.0% 0.9% +0.1pp

Advertising & marketing 8,078 5,783 +39.7% 7,963 5,688 +40.0%

As % of revenue 1.7% 1.4% +0.3pp 1.7% 1.3% +0.3pp

Bank charges 5,085 4,346 +17.0% 5,085 4,346 +17.0%

As % of revenue 1.1% 1.0% +0.0pp 1.1% 1.0% +0.0pp

Warehouse services 5,057 4,174 +21.2% 3,578 2,460 +45.5%

As % of revenue 1.1% 1.0% +0.1pp 0.8% 0.6% +0.2pp

Security 2,320 2,008 +15.5% 2,320 2,008 +15.5%

As % of revenue 0.5% 0.5% +0.0pp 0.5% 0.5% +0.0pp

Repair and maintenance 2,590 2,018 +28.3% 2,590 2,006 +29.1%

As % of revenue 0.5% 0.5% +0.1pp 0.5% 0.5% +0.1pp

Other SG&A 7,696 5,965 +29.0% 7,696 5,977 +28.8%

As % of revenue 1.6% 1.4% +0.2pp 1.6% 1.4% +0.2pp

Subtotal 77,872 72,362 +7.6% 61,855 52,402 +18.0%

As % of revenue 16.3% 17.1% -0.8pp 13.0% 12.4% +0.6pp

D&A 8,867 8,194 +8.2% 25,337 24,094 +5.2%

As % of revenue 1.9% 1.9% -0.1pp 5.3% 5.7% -0.4pp

Total 86,739 80,556 +7.7% 87,192 76,496 +14.0%

As % of revenue 18.2% 19.1% -0.9pp 18.3% 18.1% +0.2pp

24

GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION1

25
(1) Group Statement of Financial Position includes netting effect related to “Accounts receivable” and “Trade accounts payable” lines.
The effect was applied to FY 2020 results and amounted to RUB 6,583 mn under both standards: IAS 17 and IFRS 16.

In million Russian rubles 30.12.2021 31.12.2020 30.12.2021 31.12.2020

IAS 17 IAS 17 IFRS 16 IFRS 16

Assets

Non-current assets 107,544 96,523 182,369 167,539

Property, plant and equipment 17,696 17,085 17,675 17,025

Intangible assets and goodwill 78,226 71,314 77,837 70,845

Right-of-use assets - - 74,075 71,593

Other non-current assets 11,621 8,124 12,782 8,076

Current assets 262,937 225,398 261,003 222,582

Inventories 163,840 146,994 163,840 146,994

Accounts receivable1 46,716 39,027 46,865 39,641

Cash and cash equivalents 12,053 7,445 12,053 7,445

Other 40,328 31,932 38,245 28,502

Total assets 370,481 321,921 443,372 390,121

Equity and Liabilities

Equity 32,550 37,655 23,212 33,639

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 32,549 37,655 23,212 33,639

Liabilities 337,931 284,266 420,160 356,482

Trade accounts payable1 237,324 201,279 237,324 201,279

Current lease liabilities - - 15,797 10,051

Other current liabilities 70,853 45,851 68,776 42,088

Non-current lease liabilities - - 68,628 70,702

Other non-current liabilities 29,754 37,136 29,635 32,362

Total liabilities and equity 370,481 321,921 443,372 390,121

25

GROUP STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW1

26
(1) Group Statement of Cash Flow includes reclassification from “Increase in trade accounts payable” and “Others” to “Interest paid, including interest for “rent”.
The reclassification was applied to FY 2020 results and amounted to RUB 1,265 mn under both standards: IAS 17 and IFRS 16.

In million Russian rubles FY 2021 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2020

IAS 17 IAS 17 IFRS 16 IFRS 16

Operating CF

Operating cash flows before movements in WC 18,393 27,859 34,016 45,980

Increase in inventories (18,166) (18,488) (18,166) (18,488)

Increase in trade accounts payable1 35,915 28,403 35,915 28,550

Others1 (18,806) (9,275) (13,242) (10,612)

Interest paid, including interest for rent1 (7,932) (5,985) (14,172) (11,803)

Income taxes paid (4,456) (2,613) (4,456) (2,613)

Net CF from operations 4,949 19,901 19,895 31,014

Investing CF

CAPEX - Property, plant and equipment (5,662) (3,186) (5,662) (3,186)

CAPEX - Intangible assets (8,904) (4,727) (8,904) (4,727)

Proceeds from disposal of investment in joint venture 4,134 - 4,134 -

Net cash outflow from purchase of subsidiary (1,042) - (1,042) -

Investment in joint venture - (3,460) - (3,460)

Interest received and other 327 996 327 996

Net CF from investing activities (11,147) (10,377) (11,147) (10,377)

Financing CF

Dividends paid (13,030) (5,341) (13,030) (5,341)

Proceeds from borrowings (net of repayment) 23,896 (1,424) 23,896 (1,424)

Repayment of lease obligations (60) (53) (15,006) (11,166)

Net CF from financing activities 10,806 (6,818) (4,140) (17,931)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 4,608 2,706 4,608 2,706

Net foreign exchanges difference - 1 - 1

Cash and cash equivalents, bop 7,445 4,738 7,445 4,738

Cash and cash equivalents, eop 12,053 7,445 12,053 7,445

26